OP \$215.00 4470912

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM557625

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FREE STREAM MEDIA CORP.		01/10/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FPP FINANCE LLC
Street Address:	8201 BEVERLY BLVD SUITE 600
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90048
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4470912	AXWAVE
Registration Number:	3736821	FLINGO
Registration Number:	3930704	FLINGO
Registration Number:	4470685	GSOUND
Registration Number:	5114117	
Registration Number:	4672201	SAMBA
Registration Number:	4712857	SAMBA TV
Registration Number:	5109111	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3106519587

Email: DARNY@GOFASTPAY.COM

Correspondent Name: DARNY SY

Address Line 1:8201 BEVERLY BLVD SUITE 600Address Line 4:LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90048

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Darny Sy
SIGNATURE:	/s/Darny Sy

DATE SIGNED: 01/15/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page1.tif source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page2.tif source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page3.tif source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page4.tif source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page5.tif source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page6.tif source=Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest - signed#page7.tif

MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Jan 10	, 2020	
--------	--------	--

FREE STREAM MEDIA CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), hereby acknowledges that it has granted to FPP Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Secured Party"), a security interest in and to all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor (other than intent to use trademark applications to the extent excluded in the Loan Agreement (as defined below)) which are identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by such Debtor (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business; (b) the patents and patent applications which are identified on Exhibit B attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "Patents"), and (c) the copyright registrations which are identified on Exhibit C attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "Copyrights"), and all actions for infringement concerning each of the foregoing.

Unless and until an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) exists, Debtor shall retain the legal and equitable title to the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights, and shall have the right to use and register the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights, as applicable, in the Ordinary Course of Business of Debtor. The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Financing and Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2019 (the "Loan Agreement"), between Debtor and the Secured Party, as security for the Obligations under and as set forth in the Loan Agreement and other agreements referred to therein. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral nor as limiting any interest which Secured Party may have in any other collateral described in the Loan Agreement or otherwise.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this document as of the date first written above.

DEBTO]	R:
--------	----

FREE S	STREA	M	MEDIA	CORP.
--------	-------	----------	--------------	-------

Signature: Miller 10, 2020

By: Email: michael.farrow@samba.tv

Name: Michael Farrow

Title: CFO

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Registration # (or Application #) and	Mark Mark	Owner of Record	Country
<u>Date</u>			
4470912 – 1/21/2014	AXWAVE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
1192685 (IR No.) – 5/21/2014	AXWAVE	Free Stream Media, Corp	Australia
3736821 – 1/12/2010	FLINGO	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
3930704 – 3/15/2011	FLINGO	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
4470685 – 1/21/2014	GSOUND	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
1189484 (IR No.) – 4/14/2014	GSOUND	Free Stream Media, Corp	Australia
5114117 – 1/3/2017	Heart logo	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
1411208 (IR No.) – 3/22/2018	Heart logo	Free Stream Media, Corp	EU
1411208 (IR No.) – 3/22/2018	Heart logo	Free Stream Media, Corp	Australia
1411208 (IR No.) – 6/18/2019	Heart logo	Free Stream Media, Corp	Norway
1411208 (IR No.) – 10/31/2019	Heart logo	Free Stream Media, Corp	Japan
4672201 – 1/13/2015	SAMBA	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
TMA980213 – 9/8/2017	SAMBA	Free Stream Media, Corp	Canada
11642766 – 9/24/2015	SAMBA	Free Stream Media, Corp	EU
1408786 (IR No.) – 6/7/2019	SAMBA	Free Stream Media, Corp	Norway
4712857 – 3/31/2015	SAMBA TV	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
5109111 – 12/27/2016	Wing logo	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

Registration # (or Application #) and Date	<u>Title</u>	Owner of Record	Country
8,180,891 – 5/15/2012	DISCOVERY, ACCESS CONTROL, AND COMMUNICATION WITH NETWORKED SERVICES FROM WITHIN A SECURITY SANDBOX	Free Stream Media,	USA
8,539,072 – 9/17/2013	GENERATION OF A TARGETED ADVERTISEMENT IN AN UNTRUSTED SANDBOX BASED ON A PSUEDONYM	Free Stream Media,	USA
8,819,249 – 8/26/2014	AUTOMATED DISCOVERY AND SWITCH OF A PRIMARY OUTPUT DISPLAY FROM A FIRST DISPLAY OF A MOBILE DEVICE TO A SECOND DISPLAY OF A NETWORKED MEDIA DEVICE THROUGH AN OPERATING SYSTEM OF THE MOBILE DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
8,819,255 – 8/26/2014	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
8,904,021 – 12/2/2014	COMMUNICATION DONGLE PHYSICALLY COUPLED WITH A MEDIA DEVICE TO AUTOMATICALLY DISCOVER AND LAUNCH AN APPLICATION ON THE MEDIA DEVICE AND TO ENABLE SWITCHING OF A PRIMARY OUTPUT DISPLAY FROM A FIRST DISPLAY OF A MOBILE DEVICE TO A SECOND DISPLAY OF THE MEDIA DEVICE THROUGH AN OPERATING SYSTEM OF THE MOBILE DEVICE SHARING A LOCAL AREA NETWORK WITH THE COMMUNICATION DONGLE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,026,668 – 5/5/2015	REAL-TIME AND RETARGETED ADVERTISING ON MULTIPLE SCREENS OF A USER WATCHING TELEVISION	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,154,942 – 10/6/2015	ZERO CONFIGURATION COMMUNICATION BETWEEN A BROWSER AND A NETWORKED MEDIA DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,167,419 – 10/20/2015	DISCOVERY AND LAUNCH SYSTEM AND METHOD	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,258,383 – 2/9/2016	MONETIZATION OF TELEVISION AUDIENCE DATA ACROSS MULIPLE SCREENS OF A USER WATCHING TELEVISION	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,386,356 – 7/5/2016	TARGETING WITH TELEVISION AUDIENCE DATA ACROSS MULTIPLE SCREENS	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,519,772 – 12/13/2016	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,560,425 – 1/31/2017	REMOTELY CONTROL DEVICES OVER A NETWORK WITHOUT AUTHENTICATION OR REGISTRATION	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,576,473 – 2/21/2017	ANNOTATION OF METADATA THROUGH CAPTURE INFRASTRUCTURE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,589,456 – 3/7/2017	EXPOSURE OF PUBLIC INTERNET PROTOCOL ADDRESSES IN AN ADVERTISING EXCHANGE SERVER TO IMPROVE RELEVANCY OF ADVERTISEMENTS	Free Stream Media, Corp Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,591,381 – 3/7/2017	AUTOMATED DISCOVERY AND LAUNCH OF AN APPLICATION ON A NETWORK ENABLED DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,686,596 – 6/20/2017	ADVERTISEMENT TARGETING THROUGH EMBEDDED SCRIPTS IN SUPPLY-SIDE AND DEMAND-SIDE PLATFORMS	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,703,947 – 7/11/2017	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,706,265 – 7/11/2017	AUTOMATIC COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN NETWORKED DEVICES SUCH AS TELEVISIONS AND MOBILE DEVICES	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,716,736 – 7/25/2017	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF DISCOVERY AND LAUNCH ASSOCIATED WITH A NETWORKED MEDIA DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,838,758 – 12/5/2017	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,848,250 – 12/19/2017	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,854,330 – 12/26/2017	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,866,925 – 1/9/2018	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA

9,961,388 – 5/1/2018	EXPOSURE OF PUBLIC INTERNET PROTOCOL ADDRESSES IN AN ADVERTISING EXCHANGE SERVER TO IMPROVE RELEVANCY OF ADVERTISEMENTS	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,967,295 – 4/18/2018	AUTOMATED DISCOVERY AND LAUNCH OF AN APPLICATION ON A NETWORK ENABLED DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
9,986,279 – 5/29/2018	DISCOVERY, ACCESS CONTROL, AND COMMUNICATION WITH NETWORKED SERVICES	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,032,191 – 7/24/2018	ADVERTISEMENT TARGETING THROUGH EMBEDDED SCRIPTS IN SUPPLY-SIDE AND DEMAND-SIDE PLATFORMS	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,074,108 – 9/11/2018	ANNOTATION OF METADATA THROUGH CAPTURE INFRASTRUCTURE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,110,951 – 10/23/2018	COORDINATED BACKGROUND TV RECOGNITION	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,142,377 – 11/27/2018	RELEVANCY IMPROVEMENT THROUGH TARGETING OF INFORMATION BASED ON DATA GATHERED FROM A NETWORKED DEVICE ASSOCIATED WITH A SECURITY SANDBOX OF A CLIENT DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,334,324 – 6/25/2019	RELEVANT ADVERTISEMENT GENERATION BASED ON A USER OPERATING A CLIENT DEVICE COMMUNICATIVELY COUPLED WITH A NETWORKED MEDIA DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,419,541 – 9/17/2019	REMOTELY CONTROL DEVICES OVER A NETWORK WITHOUT AUTHENTICATION OR REGISTRATION	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,425,675 – 9/24/2019	DISCOVERY, ACCESS CONTROL, AND COMMUNICATION WITH NETWORKED SERVICES	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,425,686 – 9/24/2019	DEVICE-BASED DETECTION OF AMBIENT MEDIA TO BE USED BY A SERVER TO SELECTIVELY PROVIDE SECONDARY CONTENT TO THE DEVICE	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA
10,474,715 – 11/12/2019	ELECTRONIC MEDIA SIGNATURE BASED APPLICATIONS	Free Stream Media, Corp	USA

EXHIBIT C COPYRIGHTS

None.

Exhibit C

Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest

Final Audit Report 2020-01-10

Created: 2020-01-10

By: Secil Baysal (legal@fastpaypartners.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAtVujkrdU0kMH4MPP6Y9US7UmziucG6rB

"Free Stream Media Corp. IP Memorandum and Notice of Securi ty Interest" History

- Web Form created by Secil Baysal (legal@fastpaypartners.com) 2020-01-08 11:59:49 PM GMT
- Web Form filled in by Michael Farrow (michael.farrow@samba.tv) 2020-01-10 5:07:20 PM GMT- IP address: 12.244.13.58
- Document emailed to Michael Farrow (michael.farrow@samba.tv) for signature 2020-01-10 5:07:23 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Michael Farrow (michael.farrow@samba.tv) 2020-01-10 5:07:31 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.46
- E-signature verified by Michael Farrow (michael.farrow@samba.tv) 2020-01-10 5:07:35 PM GMT- IP address: 12.244.13.58
- Signed document emailed to Secil Baysal (legal@fastpaypartners.com) and Michael Farrow (michael.farrow@samba.tv)

2020-01-10 - 5:07:35 PM GMT



zowawasy Adobe Sign

RECORDED: 01/15/2020 REEL: 006838 FRAME: 0574